violations and nineteen (19) of the non-serious violations are subject to MMPs under 
Water Code section 13385, subdivision (i)(1) because these violations were preceded 
by three or more effluent limit violations within a 180-day period.

10.The total amount of the MMPs assessed for the alleged effluent violations is one 
hundred five thousand dollars ($105,000). As stated herein, a detailed list of the 
alleged effluent limitation violations is included in Attachment A. This Order 
addresses the violations that are specifically identified in Attachment A as subject to 
MMPs.

11.Water Code section 13385, subdivision (l) states:

[...]

or the regional board, with the concurrence of the discharger, may direct a 
portion of the penalty amount to be expended on a supplemental environmental 
project in accordance with the enforcement policy of the state board. If the 
penalty amount exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the portion of the 
penalty amount that may be directed to be expended on a supplemental 
environmental project may not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) plus 50 
percent of the penalty amount that exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

(2) For the purposes of this section, a “supplemental environmental project” 
means an environmentally beneficial project that a person agrees to undertake, 

with the approval of the regional board that would not be undertaken in the 
absence of an enforcement action under this section.

[...]

to the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee, for adoption as an order by 
settlement, pursuant to Water Code section 13323 and Government Code section 
11415.60. To resolve the violations by consent and without further administrative 
proceedings, the Parties have agreed to the imposition of an ACL in the amount of 
one hundred five thousand dollars ($105,000) in MMPs against the Discharger.

13.The Central Valley Water Board Prosecution Team believes that the resolution of the 
alleged violations is fair and reasonable and fulfills its enforcement objectives, that 
no further action is warranted concerning the violations alleged herein and that this